

**BID TABULATION #21456**

COMMODITY CONTRACT FOR SIGNPOST MATERIALS  
 OPENED 12/23/2025 @ 4:30 PM-CT

PURCHASING AGENT: MICHAEL SILER  
 TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2392  
 EMAIL: MICSIL@MILWAUKEE.GOV

BIDDER				LBE AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	BUY MILWAUKEE / AMERICAN AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	SRC AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?
CODEY GERARDEN DBA GERARDEN FABRICATION & DESIGN LLC (DENMARK, WI)				N/A	YES, AMERICAN	NO
ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	MANUFACTURER & PART #	UOM	UNIT PRICE	QTY	TOTAL
1	12 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.		EACH	\$83.23	300	\$24,969.00
2	4 FT. 9 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.		EACH	\$32.95	100	\$3,295.00
3	7 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.		EACH	\$48.55	100	\$4,855.00
4	9 FT. 6 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.		EACH	\$65.89	2,000	\$131,780.00
5	11 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.		EACH	\$76.30	1,000	\$76,300.00
<b>GRAND TOTAL:</b>				\$241,199.00		

BIDDER				LBE AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	BUY MILWAUKEE / AMERICAN AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	SRC AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?
INDI ENTERPRISE, INC (CAROL STREAM, IL)				N/A	YES, AMERICAN	NO
ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	MANUFACTURER & PART #	UOM	UNIT PRICE	QTY	TOTAL
1	12 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	61AP2SCH40-12'	EACH	\$66.19	300	\$19,857.00
2	4 FT. 9 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	61AP2SCH40-4'-9"	EACH	\$30.19	100	\$3,019.00
3	7 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	61AP2SCH40 7'	EACH	\$44.49	100	\$4,449.00
4	9 FT. 6 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	61AP2SCH40 9'6"	EACH	\$60.39	2,000	\$120,780.00
5	11 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	61AP2SCH40 11' 0"	EACH	\$67.89	1,000	\$67,890.00
<b>GRAND TOTAL:</b>				\$215,995.00		

BIDDER				LBE AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	BUY MILWAUKEE / AMERICAN AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	SRC AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?
NEHER SUPPLY, INC. (MILWAUKEE, WI)				YES	YES, AMERICAN	YES
ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	MANUFACTURER & PART #	UOM	UNIT PRICE	QTY	TOTAL
1	12 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	FLAGPOLES #FP2375-C-12-MILL	EACH	\$76.60	300	\$22,980.00
2	4 FT. 9 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	FLAGPOLES #FP2375-C-4.75-MILL	EACH	\$33.15	100	\$3,315.00
3	7 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	FLAGPOLES #FP2375-C-7-MILL	EACH	\$47.00	100	\$4,700.00
4	9 FT. 6 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	FLAGPOLES #FP2375-C-9.75-MILL	EACH	\$57.50	2,000	\$115,000.00
5	11 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	FLAGPOLES #FP2375-C-11-MILL	EACH	\$66.95	1,000	\$66,950.00
<b>GRAND TOTAL:</b>				\$212,945.00		

BIDDER				LBE AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	BUY MILWAUKEE / AMERICAN AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	SRC AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?
PRODUCTION DISTRIBUTION COMPANIES (CHICAGO, IL)				N/A	NO	NO
ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	MANUFACTURER & PART #	UOM	UNIT PRICE	QTY	TOTAL
1	12 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	ALEXANDRIA IND. PDC12	EACH	\$72.27	300	\$21,681.00
2	4 FT. 9 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	ALEXANDRIA IND. PDC4.9	EACH	\$29.51	100	\$2,951.00
3	7 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	ALEXANDRIA IND. PDC7	EACH	\$42.16	100	\$4,216.00
4	9 FT. 6 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	ALEXANDRIA IND. PDC9.6	EACH	\$57.82	2,000	\$115,640.00
5	11 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	ALEXANDRIA IND. PDC11	EACH	\$66.25	1,000	\$66,250.00
<b>GRAND TOTAL:</b>				\$210,738.00		

BIDDER				LBE AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	BUY MILWAUKEE / AMERICAN AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	SRC AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?
TRAFFIC AND PARKING CONTROL CO., INC. DBA TAPCO INC. (BROWN DEER, WI)				NO	YES, AMERICAN	NO
ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	MANUFACTURER & PART #	UOM	UNIT PRICE	QTY	TOTAL
1	12 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	GORDON ALUMINUM SCH 40 2.375" OD X 2.067" ID - 144	EACH	\$62.65	300	\$18,795.00
2	4 FT. 9 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	GORDON ALUMINUM SCH 40 2.375" OD X 2.067" ID - 57	EACH	\$24.40	100	\$2,440.00
3	7 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	GORDON ALUMINUM SCH 40 2.375" OD X 2.067" ID - 84	EACH	\$35.65	100	\$3,565.00
4	9 FT. 6 IN. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	GORDON ALUMINUM SCH 40 2.375" OD X 2.067" ID - 114	EACH	\$48.25	2,000	\$96,500.00
5	11 FT. SIGN STANDARD PIPE, SCH 40 (2.375 IN. OUTSIDE DIAMETER X 2.067 IN. INSIDE DIAMETER - 0.154 IN. WALL THICKNESS), 6061-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY, EXACT LENGTHS, PLANE ENDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 52-A-1A DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2025.	GORDON ALUMINUM SCH 40 2.375" OD X 2.067" ID - 132	EACH	\$55.60	1,000	\$55,600.00
<b>GRAND TOTAL:</b>				\$176,900.00		

AWARD WILL BE MADE BY LINE ITEM OR IN TOTAL TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER COMPLYING WITH THE BID SPECIFICATIONS AND THE DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS, WHICHEVER IS IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY.

THE LOW BIDDER SHALL BE DETERMINED BY MULTIPLYING THE QUOTED UNIT PRICE BY THE QUANTITY TO OBTAIN THE GRAND TOTAL.

PAGE 4 OF 4

IF A LOCAL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (LBE) IS A RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, THE LBE SHALL BE AWARDED THE CONTRACT PROVIDED ITS BID DOES NOT EXCEED THE LOWEST BID BY MORE THAN 5% AND THE DIFFERENCE DOES NOT EXCEED \$25,000. **EFFECTIVE JANUARY 01, 2017**, IF THE LBE IS CERTIFIED AS A SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (SBE) WITH THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE'S OFFICE OF EQUITY AND INCLUSION (OEI), THE LBE SHALL BE AWARDED THE CONTRACT PROVIDED ITS BID NOT EXCEED THE LOWEST BID BY MORE THAN 10% AND THE DIFFERENCE DOES NOT EXCEED \$30,000.

CONTRACTS SHALL BE AWARDED TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER WHO QUALIFIES FOR THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE-MADE, MILWAUKEE COUNTY-MADE OR AMERICAN-MADE PROGRAM (ORDINANCE 310-18.9) IF:

- THE BIDDER SUBMITS AN AFFIDAVIT WITH THEIR BID INDICATING THEY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCE, AND
- THE BID DOES NOT EXCEED THE LOWEST BID BY MORE THAN 12% or \$25,000.

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 12, 2018, IF A BIDDER IS SEEKING TO QUALIFY FOR THE SOCIALLY-RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTORS (SRC) BID INCENTIVE AND IS A RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, THE "SRC BIDDER" SHALL BE AWARDED THE CONTRACT PROVIDED ITS BID DOES NOT EXCEED THE LOWEST BID BY MORE THAN 5% AND THE DIFFERENCE DOES NOT EXCEED \$25,000.

ANY BIDDER PROPOSING TO SUPPLY GOODS AND/OR SERVICES UNDER ORDINANCE 310-10, AND WHO DEMONSTRATES ENTITLEMENT TO THE PREFERENCE PROVIDED BY THAT ORDINANCE, SHALL NOT ALSO RECEIVE THE BENEFIT OF THE BID AWARD PROVIDED UNDER THE LOCAL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (LBE) PROGRAM IN SECTION 365-7-1. A BIDDER MAY APPLY FOR BOTH PREFERENCES, BUT WILL FIRST BE CONSIDERED FOR ENTITLEMENT TO THE PREFERENCE PROVIDED UNDER ORDINANCE 365-7-1. SHOULD A BIDDER SEEK TO QUALIFY FOR ALL THREE BID PREFERENCES (LBE, BUY AMERICAN AND SRC) AND IN A SITUATION WHERE MULTIPLE BIDDERS ARE SEEKING TO QUALIFY FOR VARIOUS DIFFERENT BID PREFERENCES, PRECEDENCE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE BIDDER SEEKING TO QUALIFY FOR A BID INCENTIVE IN THE FOLLOWING DESCENDING ORDER:

1. LBE BID INCENTIVE
2. BUY AMERICAN BID INCENTIVE
3. SRC BID INCENTIVE